GLOBAL RETAIL STORE NETWORK

(Unaudited)

April 1,

2023
April 2,

2022

North America

Ralph Lauren Stores   48   46

Polo Outlet Stores   189   193

Total Directly Operated Stores   237   239

Concessions   1   1

Europe

Ralph Lauren Stores   43   36

Polo Outlet Stores   61   59

Total Directly Operated Stores   104   95

Concessions   29   29

Asia

Ralph Lauren Stores   118   93

Polo Outlet Stores   94   77

Total Directly Operated Stores   212   170

Concessions   692   654

Global Directly Operated Stores and Concessions

Ralph Lauren Stores   209   175

Polo Outlet Stores   344   329

Total Directly Operated Stores   553   504

Concessions   722   684

Global Licensed Stores

Total Licensed Stores   182   148

 18

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

 (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended
  April 1, 2023

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(b)

As
Adjusted

(Reported $)

Foreign

Currency

Impact

As
Adjusted

(Constant $)
  (millions, except per share data)
Net revenues  $ 1,540.8   $ —   $ 1,540.8   $ 57.2   $ 1,598.0

Gross profit   950.6   2.2   952.8   53.5   1,006.3

Gross profit margin  61.7%   61.8%   63.0%

Total other operating expenses, net   (910.4)   32.5   (877.9)   (30.5)   (908.4)

Operating expense margin  59.1%   57.0%   56.9%

Operating income   40.2   34.7   74.9   23.0   97.9

Operating margin  2.6%   4.9%   6.1%

Income before income taxes   49.2   34.7   83.9
Income tax provision   (16.9)   (6.1)   (23.0)

Effective tax rate  34.3%   27.3%
Net income  $ 32.3   $ 28.6   $ 60.9
Net income per diluted common share  $ 0.48   $ 0.42   $ 0.90

SEGMENT INFORMATION
REVENUE:
North America  $ 655.6   $ —   $ 655.6   $ 1.7   $ 657.3

Europe   460.8   —   460.8   25.2   486.0

Asia   390.0   —   390.0   30.3   420.3

Other non-reportable segments   34.4   —   34.4   —   34.4

Total revenue  $ 1,540.8   $ —   $ 1,540.8   $ 57.2   $ 1,598.0

OPERATING INCOME:

North America  $ 68.4   $ 11.7   $ 80.1   $ 0.3   $ 80.4

Operating margin  10.4%   12.2%   12.2%

Europe   89.1   0.3   89.4   10.8   100.2

Operating margin  19.3%   19.4%   20.6%

Asia   55.4   —   55.4   13.0   68.4

Operating margin  14.2%   14.2%   16.3%

Other non-reportable segments   32.3   —   32.3

Operating margin  93.9%   93.9%

Unallocated corporate expenses and

restructuring & other charges, net   (205.0)   22.7   (182.3)

Total operating income  $ 40.2   $ 34.7   $ 74.9

 19

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Twelve Months Ended
  April 1, 2023

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(c)

As
Adjusted

(Reported $)

Foreign

Currency

Impact

As
Adjusted

(Constant $)
  (millions, except per share data)
Net revenues  $ 6,443.6   $ —   $ 6,443.6   $ 360.0   $ 6,803.6

Gross profit   4,165.8   15.4   4,181.2   330.3   4,511.5

Gross profit margin  64.6%   64.9%   66.3%

Total other operating expenses, net   (3,461.6)   50.6   (3,411.0)   (165.8)   (3,576.8)

Operating expense margin  53.7%   52.9%   52.6%

Operating income   704.2   66.0   770.2   164.5   934.7

Operating margin  10.9%   12.0%   13.7%

Income before income taxes   691.9   66.0   757.9
Income tax provision   (169.2)   (13.1)   (182.3)

Effective tax rate  24.5%   24.0%
Net income  $ 522.7   $ 52.9   $ 575.6
Net income per diluted common share  $ 7.58   $ 0.76   $ 8.34

SEGMENT INFORMATION
REVENUE:
North America  $ 3,020.5   $ —   $ 3,020.5   $ 5.6   $ 3,026.1

Europe   1,839.2   —   1,839.2   196.3   2,035.5

Asia   1,426.7   —   1,426.7   157.9   1,584.6

Other non-reportable segments   157.2   —   157.2   0.2   157.4

Total revenue  $ 6,443.6   $ —   $ 6,443.6   $ 360.0   $ 6,803.6

OPERATING INCOME:

North America  $ 543.2   $ 21.9   $ 565.1   $ 0.7   565.8

Operating margin  18.0%   18.7%   18.7%

Europe   406.5   0.8   407.3   106.6   513.9

Operating margin  22.1%   22.1%   25.2%

Asia   289.6   —   289.6   58.8   348.4

Operating margin  20.3%   20.3%   22.0%

Other non-reportable segments   146.4   —   146.4

Operating margin  93.1%   93.1%

Unallocated corporate expenses and

restructuring & other charges, net   (681.5)   43.3   (638.2)

Total operating income  $ 704.2   $ 66.0   $ 770.2

 20

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended
  April 2, 2022

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(e)

As
Adjusted

(14 week basis)
14 Week

Impact(d)

As
Adjusted

 (13 week basis)
  (millions, except per share data)
Net revenues  $ 1,522.7   $ —   $ 1,522.7   $ (62.7)  $ 1,460.0

Gross profit   966.1   (1.8)   964.3   (46.1)   918.2

Gross profit margin  63.4%   63.3%   62.9%

Total other operating expenses, net   (929.3)   19.2   (910.1)   24.4   (885.7)

Operating expense margin  61.0%   59.8%   60.7%

Operating income   36.8   17.4   54.2   (21.7)   32.5

Operating margin  2.4%   3.6%   2.2%

Income before income taxes   29.3   17.4   46.7
Income tax provision   (4.9)   (6.0)   (10.9)

Effective tax rate  16.8%   23.4%
Net income  $ 24.4   $ 11.4   $ 35.8
Net income per diluted common share  $ 0.34   $ 0.15   $ 0.49

SEGMENT INFORMATION
REVENUE:
North America  $ 674.3   $ —   $ 674.3   $ (29.9)  $ 644.4

Europe   467.4   —   467.4   (12.2)   455.2

Asia   346.1   —   346.1   (20.6)   325.5

Other non-reportable segments   34.9   —   34.9   —   34.9

Total revenue  $ 1,522.7   $ —   $ 1,522.7   $ (62.7)  $ 1,460.0

OPERATING INCOME:

North America  $ 90.2   $ 0.2   $ 90.4   $ (6.2)   84.2

Operating margin  13.4%   13.4%   13.1%

Europe   90.6   3.6   94.2   (7.5)   86.7

Operating margin  19.4%   20.2%   19.0%

Asia   39.4   —   39.4   (12.8)   26.6

Operating margin  11.4%   11.4%   8.2%

Other non-reportable segments   32.2   —   32.2

Operating margin  92.2%   92.2%

Unallocated corporate expenses and

restructuring & other charges, net   (215.6)   13.6   (202.0)

Total operating income  $ 36.8   $ 17.4   $ 54.2

 21

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Twelve Months Ended
  April 2, 2022

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(f)

As
Adjusted

 (53 week basis)
53 Week

Impact(d)

As
Adjusted

 (52 week basis)
  (millions, except per share data)
Net revenues  $ 6,218.5   $ —   $ 6,218.5   $ (62.7)  $ 6,155.8

Gross profit   4,147.5   (13.3)   4,134.2   (46.1)   4,088.1

Gross profit margin  66.7%   66.5%   66.4%

Total other operating expenses, net   (3,349.1)   45.9   (3,303.2)   24.4   (3,278.8)

Operating expense margin  53.9%   53.1%   53.3%

Operating income   798.4   32.6   831.0   (21.7)   809.3

Operating margin  12.8%   13.4%   13.1%

Income before income taxes   754.6   32.6   787.2
Income tax provision   (154.5)   (9.4)   (163.9)

Effective tax rate  20.5%   20.8%
Net income  $ 600.1   $ 23.2   $ 623.3
Net income per diluted common share  $ 8.07   $ 0.31   $ 8.38

SEGMENT INFORMATION

REVENUE:

North America  $ 2,968.2   $ —   $ 2,968.2   $ (29.9)  $ 2,938.3

Europe   1,780.7   —   1,780.7   (12.2)   1,768.5

Asia   1,286.8   —   1,286.8   (20.6)   1,266.2

Other non-reportable segments   182.8   —   182.8   —   182.8

Total revenue  $ 6,218.5   $ —   $ 6,218.5   $ (62.7)  $ 6,155.8

OPERATING INCOME:
North America  $ 676.7   $ (10.9)  $ 665.8   $ (6.2)   659.6

Operating margin  22.8%   22.4%   22.4%

Europe   444.0   2.4   446.4   (7.5)   438.9

Operating margin  24.9%   25.1%   24.8%

Asia   228.8   1.1   229.9   (12.8)   217.1

Operating margin  17.8%   17.9%   17.1%

Other non-reportable segments   138.4   0.3   138.7

Operating margin  75.7%   75.9%

Unallocated corporate expenses and

restructuring & other charges, net   (689.5)   39.7   (649.8)

Total operating income  $ 798.4   $ 32.6   $ 831.0

 22

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended

  March 30, 2019

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(g)
As

Adjusted

  (millions, except per share data)
Net revenues  $ 1,505.7   $ —   $ 1,505.7

Gross profit   901.5   4.1   905.6

Gross profit margin  59.9%   60.1%

Total other operating expenses, net   (873.6)   64.2   (809.4)

Operating expense margin  58.0%   53.8%

Operating income   27.9   68.3   96.2

Operating margin  1.9%   6.4%

Income before income taxes   35.3   68.3   103.6

Income tax provision   (3.7)   (14.5)   (18.2)

Effective tax rate  10.6%   17.5%

Net income  $ 31.6   $ 53.8   $ 85.4

Net income per diluted common share  $ 0.39   $ 0.68   $ 1.07

SEGMENT INFORMATION
OPERATING INCOME:

North America  $ 108.8   $ 3.6   $ 112.4

Operating margin  15.4%   15.9%

Europe   98.6   5.0   103.6

Operating margin  22.5%   23.6%

Asia   37.7   1.5   39.2

Operating margin  13.8%   14.3%

Other non-reportable segments   23.1   1.2   24.3

Operating margin  26.8%   28.2%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges, net   (240.3)   57.0   (183.3)

Total operating income  $ 27.9   $ 68.3   $ 96.2

 23

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

(Unaudited)

  Twelve Months Ended

  March 30, 2019

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(h)
As

Adjusted

  (millions, except per share data)
Net revenues  $ 6,313.0   $ —   $ 6,313.0

Gross profit   3,886.0   7.2   3,893.2

Gross profit margin  61.6%   61.7%

Total other operating expenses, net   (3,324.2)   155.9   (3,168.3)

Operating expense margin  52.7%   50.2%

Operating income   561.8   163.1   724.9

Operating margin  8.9%   11.5%

Income before income taxes   582.5   163.1   745.6

Income tax provision   (151.6)   (6.5)   (158.1)

Effective tax rate  26.0%   21.2%

Net income  $ 430.9   $ 156.6   $ 587.5

Net income per diluted common share  $ 5.27   $ 1.92   $ 7.19

SEGMENT INFORMATION
OPERATING INCOME:

North America  $ 682.8   $ 5.0   $ 687.8

Operating margin  21.3%   21.5%

Europe   392.8   9.9   402.7

Operating margin  23.3%   23.9%

Asia   161.0   5.2   166.2

Operating margin  15.5%   16.0%

Other non-reportable segments   118.7   7.0   125.7

Operating margin  30.7%   32.5%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges, net   (793.5)   136.0   (657.5)

Total operating income  $ 561.8   $ 163.1   $ 724.9

 24

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

FOOTNOTES TO RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(a) Adjustments for non-routine inventory-related charges (benefits) are recorded within cost of goods

sold in the consolidated statements of operations. Adjustments for non-routine bad debt expense

(benefit) is recorded within selling, general, and administrative ("SG&A") expenses in the

consolidated statements of operations. Adjustments for impairment-related charges are recorded

within impairment of assets in the consolidated statements of operations. Adjustments for one-time